

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AHILAN NADARAJAH, A 79 784 826, an individual,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States; MICHAEL CHERTOFF, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security; MICHAEL J. GARCIA, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; RON SMITH, in his official capacity as San Diego District Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; HECTOR NAJERA, in his official capacity as Officer-in-Charge of Detention and Removal Operations of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; BARBARA WAGNER, in her official capacity as Warden of the Otay Detention Facility,

Respondents-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF JUDGMENT BELOW**

James J. Silk, CT Bar No. 400889
Molly K. Beutz, MN Bar No. 324218
Allard K. Lowenstein International
Human Rights Clinic
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520-8215
Tel: 203-432-7480

On the brief: Colleen Gilg
 Julie Wilensky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	viii
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	5
I. THE ICCPR AND CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW, WHICH ARE BINDING ON THE UNITED STATES, PROHIBIT ARBITRARY DETENTION, INCLUDING DETENTION RESULTING FROM PROCEEDINGS THAT VIOLATE FUNDAMENTAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	5
A. International Law Prohibits Arbitrary Detention.....	6
B. Detention Resulting from Proceedings that Violate the Fundamental Due Process Rights Guaranteed in the ICCPR Is Arbitrary Under International Law.....	9
II. THE USE OF SECRET-SOURCE EVIDENCE LACKING EVEN MINIMAL PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS OF DUE PROCESS AND FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS.....	12
III. BECAUSE IMPERMISSIBLE SECRET-SOURCE EVIDENCE UNDERLIES BOTH THE GOVERNMENT’S APPEAL AND ITS PROLONGED DETENTION OF MR. NADARAJAH, THIS DETENTION IS ARBITRARY AND THUS VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW	21
Conclusion	25
Letter from Bemma Donkoh, Deputy Regional Representative, U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, to Henry J. Hyde, Chairman, Senate Judiciary Committee (Mar. 23, 2000)	Addendum
Certificate of Compliance with FRAP 32(a)(7)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Domestic

<i>Chanco v. INS</i> , 82 F.3d 298 (9 th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>de Sanchez v. Blanco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5 th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	25
<i>In re Simon</i> , 153 F.3d 991 (9 th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	13
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9 th Cir. 2001)	8, 25
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9 th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	25
<i>Ndom v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 743 (9 th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10 th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	8
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 893 F.2d 1066 (9 th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Zhang v. Ashcroft</i> , 388 F.3d 713 (9 th Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	8

International

<i>Castillo-Petruzzi v. Peru</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., Ser. C/No. 52 (1999).....	18
<i>Doorson v. Netherlands</i> , 22 Eur. H.R. Rep. 330 (1996)	17, 19
<i>Kostovski v. Netherlands</i> , 166 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1989).....	17, 18

<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-I, Decision on the Prosecutor’s Motion Requesting Protective Measures for Victims and Witnesses (Aug. 10, 1995)	17, 19
<i>Saïdi v. France</i> , 261 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1993).....	18
<i>Windisch v. Austria</i> , 186 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1990)	18

Treaties

African Charter on Human Rights and People’s Rights, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/Rev. 5	7
American Convention on Human Rights, O.A.S. Treaty Series No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	7
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, E.T.S. No. 5	7
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976) . <i>passim</i>	
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 (entered into force Oct. 4, 1967)	13

Other Authorities

<i>Background Note on the Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , Protection Policy and Legal Advice Section, Office of the UNHCR (Sept. 4, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.unhcr.bg/coi/files/05_en.pdf	14, 21
Inter-Am. Comm’n on Hum. Rts., <i>Report on the Situation of Human Rights of Asylum-Seekers Within the Canadian Refugee Determination System</i> , OEA/Ser.L/V/II.106 (Feb. 28, 2000).....	15
Inter-Am. Comm’n on Hum. Rts., <i>Report on Terrorism and Human Rights</i> , OEA/Ser.L/V/II.116 (Oct. 22, 2002)	16, 20, 21

Letter from Bemma Donkoh, Deputy Regional Representative, U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, to Henry J. Hyde, Chairman, Senate Judiciary Committee (Mar. 23, 2000).....	13, 14, 16
Office of the U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, <i>Guidelines on International Protection: Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/03/05 (Sept. 4, 2003)	14, 20, 21
Office of the U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (2d ed., Jan. 1992)	13, 14, 16
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 702 (1987).....	7, 8
U.N. Comm’n on Human Rts., <i>Report on the Visit of the Working Group to the United Kingdom on the issue of Immigrants and Asylum-seekers</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1999/63/Add.3 (Dec. 18, 1998).	24
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Comm’n on Hum. Rts., <i>Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1998/44 (Dec. 19, 1997)	10
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Comm’n on Hum. Rts., <i>Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2000/4 (Dec. 28, 1999)	24
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Comm’n on Hum. Rts., <i>Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention</i> U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2005/6 (Dec. 1, 2004)	10, 11, 16
U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., <i>General Comment No. 13: Article 14 (Administration of justice)</i> , U.N. Doc HRI/GEN/1/Rev.7 (1984).....	11
U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., <i>General Comment No. 31: The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> (Mar. 29, 2004), U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.7 at 195.	7

U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., <i>Womah Mukong v. Cameroon</i> , Communication No. 458/1991, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/458/1991 (July 21, 1994), available at http://www1.umn.edu/humanrts/undocs/html/vws458.htm	9
U.N. Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Fact Sheet No. 26, The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention</i> , available at http://www.unhchr.ch/html/menu6/2/fs26.htm	10
U.N. Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, <i>Opinion No. 23/2001 (Israel)</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2003/8/Add.1 (2001)	19, 23
U.N. Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, <i>Opinion No. 25/2001 (Pakistan)</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2003/8/Add.1 (2001)	23
U.N. Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, <i>Opinion No. 30/2001 (Islamic Republic of Iran)</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2003/8/Add.1 (2001)	23-24
U.N. Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, <i>Opinion No. 10/2002 (Mauritania)</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2003/8/Add.1 (2002)	24
U.N. Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, <i>Opinion No. 3/2004 (Israel)</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2005/6/Add.1 (2004)	23
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. GAOR, 3d sess., 1 st plen. mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	6
